Award Number 411
Docket Number CL-414

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Third Division

Arthur M, Millard, Referee

PARTIES TO DISPUTE:

BROTHERHOOD OF RAILWAY AND STEAMSHIP CLERKS, FREIGHT
HANDLERS, EXPRESS AND STATION EMPLOYEES

NORTHERN PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY

STATEMENT OF CLAIM.—

“Claim of Miss TFlorence Welsh that position of stencgrapher-clerk
in Agsistant Superintendent’s office at Pasco, Washington, should be rated
at §5.15 per day instead of $4.84 per day, and for retroactive payment
of the $5.15 per day rate from August 24, 1923.”

STATEMENT OF FAUTS—The following statement of facts was Jointly
certified by the parties: “Prior to December 18, 1932, a Division Superintendent’s
organization was maintained at Puasco, Washington. Effective December 18,
1932, as a result of changes in operating Divisions, the former Pasco Division
was abolished and the Superintendent’s oftices were discontinued. Prior to
December 18, 1932, a stenographer was employed in the Superintendent’s office
at g rate of §5.15 per day, and a stenographer was employed in the combina-
tion Division Roadmaster and Bridge & Building Supervisor's office at a rate
of $4.84 per day. These ofilces were discontinued on December 18, 1932, and
the positions jost mentioned were abolished, An Agsistant Superintendent’s
office was established at Paseco on December 18, 1932, and a stenographer-clerk
at a rate of $4.84 per day was established in that ofiice.

“The position of stehographer-clerk in the Assistant Superintendent’s
office at a rate of $4.84 per day was bulletined on December 17, 1932, and
assigned to Miss Ethel Mooney. On February 22nd, 1933, Miss Welsh exer-
cised her seniority onte the position of stencgrapher-clerk in the Asgesistant
Superintendent’s office at Pasco. On August 24, 1933, she presented claim
for the $5.15 per day rate on this position.”

There ig in evidence an agreement between the parties bearing effective date
of August 15, 1922, and Rule 78 thereof ig cited:

“NEw Posrtions—Rure 78, The wages for new positions shall be in
conformity with the wages for positions of similar kind or class in the
geniority distriet where created.”

POSITION OF EMPLOYEHRS.—The employees contend that the rate of
$5.15 per day should have been established for the position of stenographer-
clerk to the Assistant Superintendent at Pasco, when created, under Rule 78.

The employees state: The position of Stenographer to the Assistant Super-
intendent is more comparahble to that of Stenographer to Chief Clerk to Super-
Intendent, as is shown by the statement of duties of the two positions. The
duties of the position in question include all the taking and transcribing of for-
mal investigations, a much more difficult and painstaking task than ordinary
office stenographic work., When it was created, we had five stenographic posi-
tions paying less than $5.15 per day, none of which are to be compared with
the position in controversy. The two positions in the mechanical department
are not to be considered as they are among the lower rated positions on all
divisions. The three remaining positions roted less than $5.15 per day, are not
on a par with the Stenographer to Assistant Superintendent, either in work or
responsibility. The only similar position ig that of Stenographer to Superin-

(29)



20

tendent’s Chief Clerk, rate $5.15 per day, and thiz rate should be established
for the position of Stenographer-Clerkk to Assistant Superintendent at Paseo,

'OSITION O CARRIER.—The Carrier suhmits the statement that thisg
case Involves two factors having a direct bearinmg on the question of rate of
pay for the position of Stencgrapher-Cierk in the Assistant Superintendent’s
office at Pasco. The first is a verbal agreement that was resched with the
former General Chairman of the Clerks’ Organization at the time the Pasco
Division was abolished; the second involves the application of Rule 78 of
the current agreement,

At a conference between the officers of the carrier and the General Chairman
in 8t. Paul, Decomber 10, 1932, it was agreed that the rate of pay for the
Stenographer to the Assistant Superintendent at Pasco woulid be $4.84 per day.
On the basis of this agreement, position in that office wag bulletined at the rate
of $4.84 and assigned to Miss Mooney., On Februavy 22, 1933, Miss Weish took
the position in the exercize of her seniority, displacing the incumbent, Miss
Welsh remained on the position and aeccepted the $4.84 rate of pay until August
24, 1933, on which date she clajmed it shonld pay a vate of $3.15 per day, The
tact that position paid $4.84, without protest, for nine months, is evidence of
and confirms agreement of December 10, 19832,

The statement is further made by the Carrier that at the time position in
question was established, there were in existence on the Tdaho Division, which
division ahsorbed the Tasco Division, the following positions: Superintendent’s
oflice, Stenographer, $0.15; Stenographer-Clerk, $5,15; Clerk, $5.03 per day:
Trainmaster’s oftiee, Stenographer, $4.94 per day; Division Roeadmasier and
Supervisor’s office, Stenographer, $4.76 per day; Masgter Mechanic's effice,
Stenagrapher, $4.64 per day. It was tecopnized that Stenographer-Clerk in
Assistant Superintendent’s office was not comparable with positions of Stenog-
raphers and Clerks in the Superintendent’s office. It wus also recosnized that
position was not entitled to same rating as that of Stenographer in Division
Trainmaster's office at Spokane, This left two positions fo compare with, viz.,
Stenographer in the Division Roadmaster and Supervisor's office, $41.76, and
Btenographer to Divisiom Master Mechauic’s office, $4.64 per day.

There was in existence at Pasco, prior to the consolidation of divisions, posi-
tion of Steno-Clerk in the Division Roadmaster and Supervisor's oifice which
paid a rate of $4.84 per day. It was agreed that instead of establishing a rate
of $4.76 or $4.64 per day for Steno-Clerk’s pogition in the Assistant Supcerintend-
ent's office at Pasco after the consolidation of divisions, that a rate of $4.84 per
day, which was the rate formerly paid in the Pasco Division Roadmaster-Super-
vigor's office, wonld he established. This rate was paid for nine months hefore
any profest was made. The duties and responsibilitics of Stenograpber-Clerk in
an Assistant Supcrintendent’s office are not the same as those that characterize
positions in a Superintendent’s office. This was recoghized by the former Gen-
eral Chairman and by the officers of the railway when in Deeember 1032, the
rate of $4.84 per day was established for the pogition in question.

OFINION OF BOARD.—The contention that a rate of £4.84 per day was
established by verbal agreement for the position of stenographer-clerk in the
Agsistunt Superintendent’s office of the Northern Pacific Railway Ceo. at Pasco,
Washington, is not a matter of serious dispute. The position was bulletined
on Dec, 17, 1832, and at the rate of $4.84 per day. It was occupied by Misg
Mooney for a brief period or until Mizs Welsh ecxercised her seniority and
secured the positien. There is no record of any discussions as to the experience,
the salary, or the value of Miss Welsh from the time she exercised ler seniority
rights and assumed the position up to Aug. 24, 1933, when g claim was made
for & payment of $5.15 per day in place of the vrate of $4.84 established by
the Carrier's bulletin. It is to be assumed, however, that many discussions
were held during the interval hetween the assuming of the positien and the
filing of the claim, hoth because of the former positions held by Miss Welsh,
the salary previously enjoved, her value through experience and the service
she was rendering hecause of that experience.

In a comparison of the duties required of the stenographer-clerk to the
Assistant Soperintendent ot Paseo as schedwed in fhe bulletin issaed Dee. 17,
1932, and the dnties performed by and required of thig clafmant, the fact s
evidenced that, whether or not {the knowledge or previous exnerience of this
claimant was a determining factor in establishing the duties of this position, her
value to the Carrier and the service that was rendered indicated that the posi-



31

tion was comparuble with other classified positions of similar or comparable
responsibilities and requirements enjoying the higher rate for which claim is
made,

FINDINGS.—The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, after giving the
parties to this dispute due nofice of hearing thereon, and upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the Carrier and the Employees involved in this dispute are respectively

‘arrier and Ymplogsees within the meaning of the Rallway Labor Aet, as
approved June 21, 1934 ;

That this Divisiou of the Adjustiment Board has jurizdiction over the dispute
invoived herein; and

That the rate of $5.15 per day was comparable with payments for posliions
of similar requirements and regpousibilities.

AWARD

Claim sustained with the difference in rates to be refroactively adjusted
through negotiations of the parties.
NATIONAL BAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division
Attest: H. A. Jounson
Sceretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 19th day of April, 1937,

2098138 —vol. 1v—-3>3



